

NO. 45594-3-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

MAGDALENE PAL,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Karen L. Campbell, WSBA #23618
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT
500 W 8th, Suite 275
Vancouver, Washington 98660
Tel. (360) 693-6130

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. MS. PAL’S APPEAL MUST BE REINSTATED
 BECAUSE SHE COMPLIED WITH WAC 388-71-
 01240..... 2

 1. A “[C]alendar [D]ay,” As Used in WAC 388-
 71-01240, Should Be Construed To Mean 24
 Hours..... 2

 2. Ms. Pal Complied With The Mailing
 Requirement In WAC 388-71-01240(1). 5

 3. Even If This Court Concludes That The
 Regulation Requires The Mailed Copy To Be
 Received By OAH As A Matter Of Law, Ms.
 Pal Substantially Complied With The Mailing
 Requirement. 6

 B. THE NOTICE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS
 BECAUSE IT LACKS A SPECIFIC DEADLINE FOR
 APPEAL OR A CITATION TO THE SPECIFIC
 SECTION OF THE WAC THAT APPLIED. 9

 C. IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT THE APPEAL
 REQUEST WAS UNTIMELY FILED AND THAT
 THE NOTICE COMPLIED WITH DUE PROCESS,
 THIS COURT SHOULD REINSTATE MS. PAL’S
 APPEAL FOR GOOD CAUSE. 15

 1. This Issue Is Properly Before The Court. 15

 2. The Misleading Notice Constitutes Good Cause
 To Reinstate Ms. Pal’s Appeal..... 17

 D. MS. PAL IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES
 UNDER RCW 4.84.350..... 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|----------------------|-------------|
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Beckman v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 687, 11 P.3d 313 (2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>Caouette v. Martinez</i> , 71 Wn. App. 69, 856 P. 2d 725 (1993)..... | 20 |
| <i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.2d 228 (2007)..... | 3 |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Pub. Emp. Relations Comm'n (PERC)</i> , 116 Wn.2d 923, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Constr. Indus. Training Counsel v. Washington State Apprenticeship & Training Counsel</i> , 96 Wn. App. 59, 977 P.2d 655 (1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>Crosby v. Spokane County</i> , 137 Wn. 2d 296, 971 P.2d 32 (1999)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Elkins v. Dreyfus</i> , 2011 WL 3438666 (W.D. WA 2011)..... | 10, 11, 14, 15 |
| <i>Griggs v. Averbeck Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P. 2d 1289 (1979)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Hansen</i> , 81 Wn. App. 494, 914 P.2d 799 (1996)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re Saltis</i> , 94 Wn.2d 889, 621 P.2d 716 (1980)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wn. App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>McConnell v. City of Seattle</i> , 44 Wn. App. 316, 722 P.2d 121 (1986)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007)..... | 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover, Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950)..... | 9 |
| <i>Norton v. Brown</i> , 99 Wn. App. 118, 992 P.2d 1019 (1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Payne v. Mount</i> , 41 Wn. App. 627, 705 P. 2d 297 (1985)..... | 10, 13, 14 |
| <i>Prest v. Am. Bankers Life Assurance Co.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 93, 900 P.2d 595 (1995)..... | 19 |
| <i>Puget Sound Medical Supply v. Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> , 156 Wn. App. 364, 234 P.3d 246 (2010)..... | 3, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Rhyne & Assocs. v. Swanson</i> , 41 Wn. App. 323, 704 P.2d 164 (1985)..... | 19 |
| <i>Rodriquez v. Chen</i> , 985 F. Supp. 1189 (D.C. Ariz. 1996)..... | 10, 11, 14, 15 |
| <i>Ryan v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 171 Wn. App. 454, 287 P. 3d 629 (2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>Snohomish Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1 v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 73, 87 P.3d 1187 (2004)..... | 3 |
| <i>State v. Storhoff</i> , 133 Wn.2d 523, 946 P.2d 783 (1997)..... | passim |
| <i>TMT Bear Creek</i> , 140 Wn.App.191, 165 P.3d 1271..... | 19 |
| <i>Troxell v. Rainier School Dist. No. 307</i> , 154 Wn.2d 345, 111 P.3d 1173 (2005)..... | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---------------------------|--------------|
| Statutes | |
| RCW 34.05 | 2 |
| RCW 34.05.461(3)..... | 4, 6 |
| RCW 34.05.570(3) (d)..... | 17 |
| RCW 34.05.570(3) (f)..... | 17 |
| RCW 34.05.574(1)(b)..... | 17 |
| RCW 4.84.350 | 21 |
| RCW 4.84.350(1)..... | 21 |
| Rules | |
| CR 60 | 16 |
| CR 60(b)..... | 18 |
| CR 60(b)(1)..... | 18 |
| CR 60(b)(11)..... | 20 |
| GR 14.1(b) | 10 |
| Regulations | |
| WAC 388-02..... | 2, 4, 11, 12 |
| WAC 388-02-0005(3)..... | 4 |
| WAC 388-02-0020..... | 17 |
| WAC 388-02-0020(1)..... | 16 |
| WAC 388-02-0020(2)..... | 18 |
| WAC 388-02-0035..... | 3, 4, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--------------------------|-------------|
| WAC 388-02-0035(2)..... | 13 |
| WAC 388-02-0070..... | 3, 4, 12 |
| WAC 388-02-0115(1)..... | 16 |
| WAC 388-02-0215..... | 17 |
| WAC 388-71..... | 2, 4, 12 |
| WAC 388-71-01240..... | passim |
| WAC 388-71-01240(1)..... | 5, 6 |
| WAC 388-71-01240(2)..... | 22 |
| WAC 388-71-01245..... | 4 |
